

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. 12487

BUFFALO-WATER, LLC

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FIDELITY REAL ESTATE COMPANY, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

Sua Sponte Transfer
from Appeals Court

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GREATER BOSTON REAL ESTATE BOARD

Timothy P. Burke
BBO #558893
timothy.burke@morganlewis.com
Nathaniel P. Bruhn
BBO #681994
nathaniel.bruhn@morganlewis.com
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
617-951-8000
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF THE
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

I. ISSUE PRESENTED..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

III. INTRODUCTION..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. An Efficient and Functioning Commercial
 Real Estate Market Relies on the
 Finality and Enforceability of
 Contracted-for Appraisals..... 5

 1. Commercial Real Estate
 Transactions Involve Sophisticated
 Parties and Complex Negotiations..... 6

 2. Confidentiality is Paramount in
 Commercial Real Estate
 Transactions..... 7

 3. The Finality and Enforceability of
 Appraisals Are Critical to the
 Commercial Real Estate Market..... 8

 B. Continuing to Limit Judicial Review of
 Commercial Real Estate Appraisals to
 Instances of "Fraud, Corruption,
 Dishonesty, or Bad Faith" Sufficiently
 Safeguards Parties' Interests While
 Promoting an Efficient and Functioning
 Commercial Real Estate Market..... 13

 1. Commercial Real Estate Appraisals
 Are Distinct from Arbitrations..... 13

 2. The *Eliot* Standard Correctly
 Allows for Judicial Review Where a
 Commercial Real Estate Appraisal
 Process Has Been Intentionally
 Tainted..... 15

 3. Requiring Greater Disclosure by
 Law Would Be Contrary to
 Established Industry Practice and
 Not Commercially Reasonable..... 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Allowing Judicial Review Based on a Claim of "Nondisclosure" of a Conflict of Interest Upsets the Balance Struck by the Current Standard without any Meaningful Benefit.....	20
D. Maintaining the Current Standard is Consistent with the Practice in Other States.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

Calais Co., Inc. v. Ivy,
303 P.3d 410 (Alaska 2013)14

Eliot v. Coulter,
322 Mass. 86 (1947)*passim*

Farmers Auto Ins. Ass'n v. Union Pac. R.R.
Co., 768 N.W.2d 596 (Wis. 2009)14

Johnson Kirchner Holdings, LLC v. Galvano,
150 A.D.3d 1001 (N.Y. App. Ct. 2017)24

Rice v. Ritz Assoc.,
88 A.D. 2d 513 (N.Y. App. Ct. 1982)24

Senior Housing Capital, LLC v. SHP Senior
Housing Fund, LLC,
No. 4586-CS, 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May
13, 2013)25
